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Appear ances: Fl etcher A. Cooke, Esq., dinchfield Coal Conpany,
Lebanon, Virginia, for Contestant/Respondent
Paul Thonmpson, General Counsel, Pittston Coa
G oup, Lebanon, Virginia, for Contestant/Respondent
David E. Street, Esg., Ofice of the Solicitor, U S
Department of Labor, Phil adel phia, Pennsylvania, for
Respondent/ Petiti oner

Bef or e: Judge Steffey

A hearing was held on April 27 and 28, 1983, in Abingdon,
Virginia, in the above-entitled proceedi ng pursuant to sections
105(d) and 107(e), 30 U.S.C. [O815(d) and 817(e), of the Federa
M ne Safety and Health Act of 1977. The parties indicated at the
concl usion of the hearing that they wished to file post-hearing
briefs. Counsel for both parties filed simultaneous initial
post hearing briefs on August 17, 1983, and counsel for
Ainchfield Coal Conpany filed a reply brief on Septenber 9,

1983.

| ssues

The subject of the hearing was the issuance by MSHA on June
18, 1982, of Order and Citation No. 2038802, pursuant to sections
107(a) and 104(a) of the Act, requiring all persons to be
withdrawmn froma roof-fall area in the 2 Left Section of
Ainchfield s Hurricane Creek Mne and alleging that a violation
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of 30 CF.R [O75.200 had occurred. dinchfield clains inits
application for review filed on July 19, 1982, in Docket No. VA
82-51-R, that no inmm nent danger existed and that no viol ation of
section 75.200 occurred. The Secretary of Labor filed on Apri

6, 1983, in Docket No. VA 83-24, a petition for assessnent of
civil penalty seeking to have a civil penalty assessed for the

al l eged violation of section 75.200 alleged in Order and Citation
No. 2038802.

The three basic issues raised by the parties are: (1)
whet her a violation of section 75.200 occurred; (2) whether an
i mm nent danger existed on June 18, 1982, when Order No. 2038802
was issued, and (3) what civil penalty should be assessed under
section 110(i) of the Act if a violation of section 75.200 is
found to have occurred.

Sunmmary of the Evidence

Counsel for the Secretary of Labor and counsel for
Ainchfield Coal Conpany entered into the follow ng stipulations
(Tr. 7-8): (1) dinchfield is the owner and operator of the
Hurricane Creek M ne involved in this proceeding. (2)
Cinchfield and the Hurricane Creek M ne are subject to the Act.
(3) The administrative |aw judge has jurisdiction to hear and
decide the case. (4) The inspector who issued Order No. 2038802
on June 18, 1982, under sections 107(a) and 104(a) of the Act is
a duly authorized representative of the Secretary of Labor. (5)
A true and correct copy of Order No. 2038802 was properly served
upon Cinchfield. (6) Al witnesses are accepted generally as
experts in coal mne health and safety. (7) Inposition of civil
penalties will not affect the operator's ability to continue in
business. (8) dinchfield is a mediumsized coal conpany which
produces about 3, 000,000 tons of coal annually. (9) The
Hurricane Creek Mne is a nediumsized nmine. (10) The M ne
Safety and Health Adnministration and the Virginia Division of
M nes conducted a joint investigation on June 4, 1982, of an
acci dent which occurred at the Hurricane Creek M ne on June 2,
1982, and al so conducted on June 18, 1982, a reinvestigation of
t he accident, but the MSHA and Virginia personnel who
participated in the reinvestigation on June 18, 1982, were not
i nvol ved in the issuance of Order No. 2038802 (Tr. 328).

The issues in this proceeding nust be resolved in |ight of
the witnesses' testinmony which is sumarized in the foll ow ng
par agr aphs:

1. Nickie Brewer, a coal-mne inspector from MSHA' s Norton
Virginia, Ofice conducted a spot inspection at Cinchfield' s
Hurricane Creek M ne on June 18, 1982. He was acconpanied into
the m ne by Supervisory Inspector E. C. Rines, and by Denver
Meade, a nmenber of the United M ne Wirkers of Anerica and
chairman of the safety conmttee at the Hurricane Creek Mne (Tr.
10-12; 78; 130).



~1826

2. The three nen started their inspection in the No. 1 entry of
the 2 Left Section and when they reached the | ast open crosscut
between the Nos. 5 and 6 entries, they encountered some extensive
over hangi ng brows which Brewer found to be an imm nent danger
Therefore, at 12: 00 noon he issued Order No. 2038802 dated June
18, 1982, under section 107(a) of the Act. Order No. 2038802 al so
cited a violation of 30 C.F. R [75.200 under section 104(a) of
the Act (Tr. 12; 20; 73). The condition or practice given in the
order reads as follows (Exh. 1, p. 1):

An unsupported, overhanging, arching rock brow that
showed separation (cracked and broken) was present
along the left rib of the No. 5 entry, right crosscut
of the 2 Left (005) Working Section where a roof fal
had occurred and a continuous-m ni ng machi ne had been
recovered fromunder fallen roof material. This brow
began approximately 57 feet inby the centerline off the
No. 5 entry and extended i nby approximately 20 feet.
The brow arched toward the center of the entry
approximately 9 feet and was 2 feet thick
Anot her unsupported rock brow was present al ong the
right rib of the same entry crosscut, beginning
approxi mately 54 feet inby the sane centerline and
extendi ng i nby approximately 18 feet. The brow
overhung from 22 inches to approximately 9 feet out
over the entry. Unsupported, fractured roof was al so
present imediately inby the fall area in the No. 6
entry measuring 9 feet by 9 feet extending inby to the
face and right rib of the No. 6 entry.

At the time of this inspection there was no activity in
this vicinity and the area was dangered off. However,
a continuous-m ni ng machi ne had been recovered in this
area prior to this inspection.

3. Oder No. 2038802 was term nated on Decenber 6, 1982
and the reason given for termnating the order was that (Exh. 1,

p. 2):

The safe procedure for recovering mne machinery from
area where roof falls have occurred has been di scussed
with the worknen on all shifts. Also the area where
the roof fall had occurred had been dangered and
barricaded off. The conpany al so has no intention of
mning in the area of the roof fall.

4. Brewer testified that on June 18 he found no danger sign
of any kind to warn persons of the hazards of going into the
crosscut in which the unsupported brows existed (Tr. 46;

318-319). In his order, however, Brewer had stated that "* * *
there was no activity in this vicinity and the area was dangered
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off." Brewer said that the area was not dangered off until after
he had hung red tags in the fall area to warn persons of the

exi stence of the inmm nent danger (Tr. 46). Brewer's supervisor
suggested that since Brewer, rather than dinchfield, had posted
danger signs, Brewer should nodify his order to renove the

anbi guous reference to the area's having been dangered off (Tr.
56). Therefore, on January 18, 1983, Brewer issued a nodification
of the order reading as follows:

Order No. 2038802 issued June 18, 1982, is hereby
nodified to include the foll ow ng statenent:

The approaches to this area of violation prior to the
i ssuance of the order of withdrawal were not dangered
of f.

5. In support of his finding of the existence of an
i mm nent danger, Brewer introduced as Exhibit 2 a diagram of the
way the overhangi ng brows appeared to hi mwhen he exam ned them
by going into the crosscut fromthe No. 5 entry. Brewer wote
the letter "A" on Exhibit 2 to show the location of the right rib
of No. 6 entry inby the brows (Tr. 22). The letter "B" on
Exhi bit 2 shows the [ocation of the left brow which was 20 feet
| ong, was arched out over the center of the crosscut for a
di stance of 9 feet, and was about 2 feet thick. Brewer was
especi al |y concerned about a crack at the place where the |eft
brow began (Tr. 13). He interpreted the existence of the crack
as an indication that the brow was just hanging there "waiting to
fall™ (Tr. 22; 32). Brewer wote the letter "C' on Exhibit 2 to
show the [ ocation of the right brow which was 18 feet |ong,
arched out over the crosscut a distance of from22 inches to 9
feet, and was 1-1/2 to 2 feet thick. Brewer placed the letter
"D' on Exhibit 2 to mark the 9-foot square area in the roof of
the No. 6 entry where the roof was unsupported, cracked, and
broken (Tr. 24).

6. Brewer stated that the brows described in summary
paragraph No. 5 were the remaining edges of a roof fall which had
occurred in the crosscut on June 2, killing two mners and
covering up Cdinchfield s continuous-mning machine (Tr. 33).
Brewer said that a notor and a control bank had to be replaced on
t he conti nuous-m ni ng machi ne before it could be extricated from
the roof fall and it was his belief that the m ners were exposed
to unsupported roof while they were in the process of replacing
the parts. Brewer introduced as Exhibit 4 a diagram show ng that
t he over hangi ng brows woul d have been over the head of anyone
repl acing parts on the continuous-m ni ng machi ne or working the
controls to extricate the continuous-m ni ng machine fromthe
crosscut (Tr. 34-39).

7. Although no coal was being produced in 2 Left Section at
the tine Brewer wote the order citing an i nm nent danger, he
said that the continuous-m ning machi ne recovered fromthe
roof-fall area was about 120 feet away fromthe fall area and
that if
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Ainchfield had succeeded in getting the mner repaired by that
eveni ng, active production of coal would have been resuned (Tr.
48-50; 64). Brewer also clained that the crosscut had to be
considered a place where nminers were regularly required to work
because preshift exam nations of the area would have had to have
been nmade in order for repairmen to work on the disabled

conti nuous-m ni ng machine (Tr. 18-19). Since he had found no
danger sign or breaker posts when approaching the crosscut from
the No. 5 entry, he said that it was quite likely to assune that
the preshift exam ner would go into the crosscut to the No. 6
entry to take an air reading and be killed by one of the
unsupported brows (Tr. 19-20). Brewer also believed that
Cinchfield s failure to support the brows was associated with a
hi gh degree of negligence because supervisory personnel were in
the crosscut at the tine the continuous-m ning machi ne was
recovered and yet they had taken no action to correct the

hazar dous conditi ons which exi sted when he inspected the crosscut
on June 18 (Tr. 41).

8. Brewer's supervisor, EE C R nes, supported Brewer's
exhibits and his belief that an inm nent danger existed. Rines
enphasi zed the hei ght of the brows where they terni nated agai nst
the roof cavity, their 9-foot extension fromthe ribs toward the
center of the crosscut (Tr. 91), and the fact that there were no
bolts in the brows and that the only bolts they saw were in the
center of the crosscut (Tr. 93), except for a single bolt near
the rib in the right brow close to the point where the crosscut
intersected with the No. 6 entry (Tr. 92; Exh. 3, p. 1). R nes
bel i eved that single bolt had failed to pull out when the roof
fall occurred. R nes said that even if Cinchfield had erected a
danger sign at the intersection of the No. 5 entry and the
crosscut cited in the order, the existence of a danger sign would
not be a reason to prevent an inspector fromissuing an
i mm nent - danger order (Tr. 310-311).

9. Larry Coeburn was the MSHA inspector normally assigned
to performinspections at the Hurricane Creek Mne (Tr. 126). He
was not with Brewer and Ri nes when the imm nent-danger order was
i ssued, but he acconpanied dinchfield s personnel when they went
to exam ne the crosscut on June 22 and he concurred with Brewer's
and Rines' belief that the unsupported brows in the crosscut
constituted a very hazardous condition. He believed that if the
brows had fallen, they would necessarily have fallen across the
m ddl e of the crosscut. He said that when he went to the
roof-fall area on June 22, there was still no physica
obstruction to prevent a nminer fromentering the hazardous
crosscut fromthe No. 5 entry. Therefore, he participated in
cutting tinbers and boards so that they could erect actua
barri cades at each end of the roof-fall area to preclude persons
fromentering the area unless they renoved the barriers (Tr.

125). At the tine they erected the barricades, actual production
of coal was being conducted in the 2 Left Section just two
crosscuts i nby
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the crosscut in which the inmnent danger had been cited and
still existed (Tr. 128).

10. Denver Meade, the safety committeenan who acconpani ed
Brewer on his inspection of the 2 Left Section, stated that the
i kelihood of the brows' falling was "[j]ust about as great a
chance as it could get. | made the statenent up there it was
i ke working close to a cocked gun, working up there" (Tr.
130-131). Meade participated in installing roof bolts and in
erecting crossbars outby the area of the roof fall. He said that
he saw no supports what soever under the brows cited in the
i mm nent - danger order and that he was just about as confident as
one can get in stating that there were no roof bolts in the brows
(Tr. 131). Meade also testified that a conpany official, Gail
Ki zer, went out from under both permanent and tenporary supports
to attach ropes to rocks so that the rocks could be pulled off of
t he conti nuous-m ni ng machi ne whi ch had been covered up in the
roof fall (Tr. 132). Meade placed an "X' on page 1 of Exhibit 3
to show the | ocation of one of the rocks which were pulled out
bef ore the continuous-m ni ng machi ne could be renmoved (Tr. 137).

11. A preshift exam ner, Robert Vickers, testified that he
preshifted the 2 Left Section between 9 p.m and m dni ght on June
17, 1982, and he introduced as Exhibit A a preshift exam ner's
report showi ng that he wote the words "Danger off at fall" on
the Iine for noting hazards in the No. 6 entry. Vickers said
that the notation was nade because he saw a Pepsi or Coke can
with illum nated tape on it hanging froma roof bolt about eye
level in the No. 5 entry near the crosscut |leading to the
roof-fall area. Vickers clained that a reflectorized can was used
in the Hurricane Creek M ne as a danger sign and that mners know
to exam ne the area i nby such cans for hazardous conditions
before entering such areas. Vickers said his notation was
intended to nean that the entire fall area and both the
approaches fromentries Nos. 5 and 6 had been "dangered off" (Tr.
149-150). Vickers stated that he did not go inby the
reflectorized can and that he inspected the No. 6 entry by going
t hrough the crosscut outby the roof-fall area to exam ne the No.
6 entry. Vickers could not recall when the can first appeared in
the No. 5 entry, but he nade another preshift exam nation between
9 and m dni ght on June 18 and the can was still hanging in the
No. 5 entry where he had observed it on June 17 (Tr. 155).
Vickers al so believed that there was a reflectorized can in the
No. 6 entry (Tr. 156). Vickers went so far as to assure the
Secretary's counsel that he was as certain that there was a can
in both the No. 5 and No. 6 entries as he was that he was sitting
in the courtroom (Tr. 157).

12. Logan Busch, a dinchfield mner with 13 years of
experience, including 8 years of operating a continuous-m ning
machi ne, participated in the renoval of the continuous m ner
whi ch had been covered up by the roof fall in the crosscut
between Nos. 5 and 6 entries (Tr. 179-180). He and anot her m ner
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worked for an entire shift bolting the cavity left in the roof
which fell on the continuous mner (Tr. 191). They stood on top
of the continuous mner and worked their way around cribs built
on top of the mner (Tr. 184). The stoper, or pneumatic drill,

t hey were using wei ghs about 200 pounds and is very difficult to
use in the cranped conditions they encountered on top of the

m ner and on the side of the mner (Tr. 191-195; 201-203). Busch
said that they installed roof bolts every place they could reach
with the stoper. Sone of the area on the right side of the m ner
was too high to reach with the steel they were using (Tr. 185)
and they could not bolt the roof over and inmediately outby the
ri pper head because the ripper was cutting coal at the tine the
roof fell and the rock at the top of the head and i medi ately
behi nd the head was still Iying on top of the mner and there was
no roomat all to use the stoper in that area (Tr. 183).

13. Busch, who has assisted in recovering about seven or
ei ght continuous mners fromroof falls (Tr. 181), and sonme ot her
Ainchfield enpl oyees went to the 2 Left Section on Sunday, June
13, 1982, to renove the continuous-m ni ng machi ne after the roof
had been bolted and nost of the rocks had been renoved fromthe
sides of the continuous mner. Busch and his supervisor, Don
Cross, renoved sone renai ning rock from behind the boom of the
m ner while a repairman, Roy Sauls, installed a punp and a val ve
bl ock on the right side of the miner (Tr. 180). Busch then
positioned hinself at the continuous mner's controls, but the
m ner was not yet free enough to be trammed fromthe area until a
rope was attached to the mner and hooked to a scoop (Tr. 185).
By using the ripper head to dislodge rocks near the front of the
m ner and by relying upon the scoop's assistance, Busch was able
to back the m ner out of the crosscut (Tr. 186). Busch stated
that there were bolts over the deck of the m ner which nmade him
believe it was safe for himto operate the controls (Tr. 182).
He was, nevertheless, aware of the crack in the left brow, but he
concluded that the |left brow was caught against firmrock in the
center of the bolted roof-fall cavity. He further believed that
if the left brow had fallen, it would have fallen on the
continuous mner at a point inby the operator's controls where he
was situated (Tr. 203-204).

14. After Busch and the other nenbers of the recovery team
had added oil to the mner's hydraulic system they succeeded in
trammng it outby the crosscut for about a break and a half and
they left it there for evaluation as to the need for further
repairs (Tr. 190). Busch says that the reflectorized can
described in summary paragraph No. 11 above, was "still" in the
No. 5 entry on June 13, but he thinks or is "pretty sure" that
they also erected a single tinber in the intersection of the No.
5 entry with the crosscut and that they wote the word "Danger"
on that single tinber (Tr. 190). After Busch had tramed the
m ner out of the crosscut, no supports at all were left in the
roof -f al
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area ot her than those which had been installed with the stoper

prior to renmoval of the miner. Since Busch had been unable to

install any bolts near the front of the continuous mner, there
was naturally no support of any kind at the far end of the roof
fall where the crosscut intersected the No. 6 entry (Tr. 189).

15. Roy Sauls, a repairman with 13 years of experience,
including 12-1/2 years of experience in the Hurricane Creek M ne,
has assisted in recovery of continuous-m ning machi nes from seven
or eight roof falls (Tr. 205; 212). He replaced the "C' punp and
val ve bl ock on the right side of the m ner on Sunday, June 13,
just before the mner was tramred fromthe crosscut. He worked
at the edge of the right browin doing so and the brow had
neither roof bolts nor tenporary supports under it at the tine he
did the work (Tr. 207-208). He exam ned the brow and felt that
the fall area had been nmade as safe as a fall area can be nade.
VWil e he considered it safe for himto do the repair work, he
al so expressed the opinion that "[t]here's a possibility there
could have been another fall in there anywhere" (Tr. 209). Sauls
stayed around on June 13 until his supervisors and he had
exam ned the continuous-m ni ng machine and it was the consensus
that the miner would have to be disassenbl ed and taken to the
central shop to be rebuilt because the damage done to it by the
roof fall was too extensive to be repaired underground (Tr. 211).

16. Don Cross has worked for dinchfield for 18 years and
he was the supervisor in charge of recovery of the
conti nuous-m ni ng machi ne on June 13, 1982 (Tr. 213). His
account of the recovery of the continuous miner does not differ
from Busch's expl anati on which has been sunmmari zed i n paragraph
Nos. 12, 13, and 14 above. There was likewise little difference
in the testinmony of Busch and Cross as to the setting of a tinber
outby the crosscut with the word "Danger" witten on it after
renmoval of the continuous mner fromthe crosscut. Just as Busch
had stated that he "was not for sure" and "believed" that they
had erected such a tinmber (Tr. 190), so did Cross qualify the
setting of the tinber "to the best of [his] know edge" (Tr. 215).
Cross, like Busch, also stated that the reflectorized warni ng can
was "still" hanging in the No. 5 entry at the approach into the
crosscut (Tr. 215). Cross' credibility also suffers sonewhat from
his inconsistent statenment on cross-exanination that he had only
worked 1 day in the fall area (Tr. 216) as conpared with his
statenment during direct exam nation that "* * * we had worked
on the area the shift previous" (Tr. 214).

17. Monroe West has been Cinchfield s safety director
since Septenber 1, 1977. Prior to that, he served for 18 years
in various positions with the Bureau of M nes and MSHA, incl udi ng
several years as subdistrict manager of MSHA's Norton, Virginia,
Ofice (Tr. 217). He was in the No. 5 entry and crosscut on June
18 when the inm nent-danger order was issued, but he
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did not see the reflectorized can allegedly observed by ot her
Cinchfield witnesses (Tr. 223; 227). West introduced as Exhibit
C a copy of the Hurricane Creek Mne's roof-control plan which
was in effect on June 18. West stated that paragraph 3(a) of the
roof -control plan provides as follows (Tr. 223):

(a) Upon completion of the |oading cycle, a
refl ectorized warning device, such as a "stop" sign,
shal | be conspicuously placed to warn persons
approachi ng any area that is not permanently supported.
It is to be enphasized that the warni ng device has been
pl aced to cause the person to stop, exani ne, and
eval uate the roof and rib conditions prior to entering
the area--even after tenporary supports have been
i nstall ed.

West said that a reflectorized can was used at the Hurricane
Creek and other mines to warn m ners of hazardous conditions and
that miners will not enter the area beyond such a warni ng device
even if no physical barrier is erected to prevent them from going
into the area beyond such a can (Tr. 223-225).

18. West was asked to exanmine the preshift report made by
an exam ner for the oncoming 8-a.m-to-4-p.m shift on June 18
and that report has no notation at all to show that the
reflectorized can did or did not exist in the No. 5 entry of the
2 Left Section (Tr. 230). West stated that it is not necessary
to preshift a section which is idle if there is no activity in
the section (Tr. 228), but he said that preshifts were required
when mners were working in the 2 Left Section to determ ne the
exact locations of roof bolts or to performrepairs on the
cont i nuous-m ni ng machine (Tr. 228).

19. Ronald Hanrick, an enployee of the Virginia D vision of
M nes with 30 years of coal -m ning experience, testified that he
was in the 2 Left Section on June 2, 4, and 18, 1982, as a
participant in the original investigation and reinvestigation of
the roof fall which occurred on June 2 (Tr. 249-250). On June
18, he was in the No. 6 and No. 5 entries and he recalls seeing a
reflectorized can hanging in the No. 5 entry. He | ooked beyond
the can into the crosscut and saw roof bolts and believed that
they had forgotten to renove the can because it appeared that the
crosscut had al ready been permanently supported. He did not go
nore than 10 or 15 feet into the crosscut because his supervisor
call ed himabout the time he saw the can and they went inby the
crosscut and exami ned the face areas and torqued roof bolts (Tr.
251-252). Hanrick did not see the reflectorized can on June 4
and does not think one existed at that time (Tr. 258). Hanrick
said that he probably nade sone notes about the investigation but
that he did not have the notes with himand that he doubts if he
woul d have nmade a notation about observing the reflectorized can
because that is a conmon occurrence (Tr. 258).
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Hanrick also stated that dinchfield s attorney had referred to
the can in a tel ephone conversation prior to the time he appeared
as a witness in this proceeding (Tr. 259). Hanrick did not see a
reflectorized can in the No. 6 entry (Tr. 261).

20. Earl Hess has worked for dinchfield for 25 years and
i s superintendent of the Hurricane Creek Mne (Tr. 262). He
testified that the roof fall occurred on Wednesday, June 2, 1982,
that the first investigation occurred on Friday, June 4. The
mne was idle for the mners' vacation fromJune 2 to June 10,
1982 (Tr. 227; 238). They began the work preparatory to
recovering the continuous-ni ning machi ne on Monday, June 7, by
having m ners bolt the roof outby the fall area. That work
continued, including the installation of crossbars fromthe No. 5
entry on into the crosscut up to the boom of the continuous
m ner, and the stopering or bolting of the roof-fall cavity above
the continuous mner. The mner was recovered on Sunday, June
13, and was taken to the end of the track "about" Wdnesday, June
16, so that it could be disassenbled and transported to the
central shop for rebuilding. Normal or routine production in the
2 Left Section did not resune until July 12, 1982, according to
Hess (Tr. 262-267).

21. Hess testified that they m ned the crosscut inby the
one in which the roof fall occurred and that they went inby the
roof fall by proceeding inby in the No. 6 entry. They never did
connect up the No. 6 entry with the area where the roof fal
occurred and where Inspector Brewer had found the 9-foot square
area of unsupported and cracked roof (Tr. 265; 268). The
decision not to proceed with normal mning fromthe face side of
the No. 6 entry was made, however, after Brewer issued the
i mm nent - danger order on June 18, 1982 (Tr. 266). Hess stated
that the Hurricane Creek M ne had only three continuous-m ning
machines at the tinme the roof fall occurred. After the
conti nuous m ner damaged in the roof fall had been renoved for
repair to the central shop, another one had to be brought into
the mne in order for themto continue mning activities in the 2
Left Section. On June 18, 1982, when the imm nent-danger order
was issued, the closest active mning then in progress was about
2,000 feet away in the 2 Right Section (Tr. 264-265).

22. Paul @iill is dinchfield s chief engineer (Tr. 158).
He presented as Exhibit B a diagramof the roof-fall area show ng
t he conti nuous-m ni ng machine's location in the crosscut and the
nunber of roof bolts he and his surveyors found in the crosscut
(Tr. 160). @uill testified that he and his assistants set up
transits at points nmarked with the nunbers "1691" and "1692" on
Exhibit B. Fromthose points they "shot" the roof bolts and
pl otted each of the roof-bolt |locations on Exhibit B (Tr.
161-162). Cuill shows dotted lines and solid lines to nmark the
begi nni ng and endi ng edges of the brows cited in Inspector
Brewer's inm nent-danger order. Quill explained that his Exhibit
B
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depicts the brows in nore than one plane with the dotted Iines
showi ng where the brows begin at the normal roof line, or 6-1/2
feet above the mne floor. The solid lines on Exhibit B show the
pl aces where the roof fall ended (Tr. 166). Although an

exam nation of Inspector Brewer's Exhibit 3, page 1, appears to
show nore roof bolts in the center of the crosscut than Cuil
depicts in his Exhibit B, that is not really the case because
Quill's "npdes of representation are different” fromBrewer's as
a result of the three-dinmensional aspects of Guill's roof-bolt
exhibit (Tr. 169). On Exhibit 3, page 1, Inspector Brewer shows
13 roof bolts in the imedi ate roof-fall area if one counts the
single roof bolt near the rib where the word "roof bolt" appears.
Exami nation of Quill's Exhibit B shows 20 roof bolts in the
roof-fall area, but page 2 of Exhibit 3 shows roof bolts only

i nby the point where the brows begin and that comencenent point
is at the junction of the boomw th the frame of the

conti nuous-m ni ng machine (Tr. 283; 295; Exh. 3, p. 2). Since
@Quill's Exhibit B shows at |east 7 bolts outby the place where
Brewer's Exhibit 3 begins to show the locations of roof bolts in
the fall area, @uiill's and Brewer's exhibits both reflect the
exi stence of 13 roof bolts in the fall area. The letter "D' was
placed on Guill's Exhibit B to denote the fact that Guill agreed
with MSHA that no roof bolts had been installed in the m ne roof
above the ripper head and for several feet outby the ripper head
(Tr. 176).

23. In rebuttal of Cinchfield s case, the Secretary's
counsel recalled all of his witnesses. Rines, Brewer, and Meade
each testified unequivocally that they were in both the No. 5 and
No. 6 entries on June 18 fromfive to seven different tines at
the place where dinchfield s wtnesses clainmed they saw t he
reflectorized can. They stated that the centerline from which
they made their neasurenents as to the extent of the brows and
the I ocation of roof bolts was established very close to the
pl ace where the reflectorized can had all egedly been hung and
that they did not see such a can on any of their nunmerous trips
in and out of the entries (Tr. 280; 318; 322). They all stated
that they are famliar with the use of reflectorized cans as
danger signs and that they would have seen it if it had existed
in either the No. 5 or No. 6 entry (Tr. 280; 318; 322). Coeburn
was not in the crosscut on June 18, but was there on June 22 when
@Quill and the surveyors took sightings to spot the roof bolts in
the crosscut and he stated that no reflectorized can was hangi ng
inthe No. 5 entry on that day (Tr. 325).

24. Rines also testified on rebuttal that the tinber with
the word "Danger” witten on it, described by dinchfield' s
wi t nesses Busch and Cross did not exist on June 18 (Tr. 281).
Moreover, Rines stated that he was in the crosscut before the
m ners' bodies were recovered fromthe roof fall and that he
knows that he could have taken a stoper and could have bolted the
left and right brows either by resting the stoper on the



~1835

conti nuous-m ner or by standing on the mne floor and using an
ext ended piece of steel for drilling into the roof cavity at its
hi ghest point of about 14 feet. He said that the installation of
roof bolts in the scattered bolting pattern used by Cinchfield' s
wi t ness Busch was unacceptable (Tr. 304). Rines stated that he
could have bolted the roof-fall area with a proper nunber of
bolts and would still have been protected by the tenporary
supports which he hinself had helped to install (Tr. 287-288).

Ri nes admtted during cross-exam nation, however, that the roof
under the roof fall just inmediately outby the head of the ripper
did not have sufficient clearance on top of the continuous-m ning
machi ne for Busch or anyone else to install roof bolts (Tr. 305).

25. Rines also insisted during his rebuttal testinony that
the m ners exposed thenselves to the unsupported left and right
brows during the tinme they were recovering the continuous m ner
fromthe roof-fall area (Tr. 306), although he had stated
previously during direct exam nation that he could not say that
anyone was exposed to the unsupported brows during renoval of
rock because he did not see dinchfield s enployees renove the
rocks (Tr. 90). Rines admitted that he was not a geol ogist (Tr.
296), but he stated that the Jawbone coal seam being mined in the
Hurricane Creek M ne contains "slips" which result in roof falls
i ke the one which happened on June 2 and that it is easy to
"m sjudge the way the planes lie in a slippery roof" (Tr. 286).

Consi deration of Parties' Argunents

Docket No. VA 82-51-R
The |Issue of Whether a Violation of Section 75.200 Cccurred
The Portion of Section 75.200 Viol ated

Pages 4 through 14 of dinchfield s initial brief are
devoted to arguing that no violation of section 75.200 was proven
by MSHA. dinchfield s brief (p. 5) begins its argunment by
claim ng that the inspector failed to specify what portion of
section 75.200 had been violated. At transcript page 20 his
counsel asked him"[w] hy do you say that there was a violation of
75.200". His reply was that section 75.200 "requires that the
roof and that the ribs be adequately supported. And the ribs
were not adequately supported, or brows."

At transcript page 73, dinchfield s counsel asked the
i nspector:

Q M. Brewer, in the order you cited, 30 CFR Section
75.200, which refers to the roof-control plan, just for
purposes of clarity, what was the specific violation of
roof -control plan?
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A | didn't wite the roof-control plan. | wote 200,
but everything that's under 200 is not the roof-control plan
| wote failure to adequately support the roof and ribs.
75.202, it could have been witten there, too.

The second sentence of section 75.200 reads as foll ows:

* * * The roof and ribs of all active underground
roadways, travelways, and working places shall be
supported or otherw se controll ed adequately to protect
persons fromfalls of the roof or ribs. * * *

Based on the testinony quoted above, | find that the inspector
clearly explained the portion of section 75.200 which he believed
had been vi ol at ed.

Exposure of Mners to Hazardous Brows on June 13, 1982

Cinchfield s brief (p. 6) alleges that Brewer thought that
the m ners who recovered the continuous-m ning nmachine fromthe
roof-fall area were exposed to unsupported roof, but Cdinchfield
clains that none of the inspectors were present when the
conti nuous mner was recovered and do not know whet her any niners
were exposed to unsupported roof or brows. dinchfield also
cites the testinony of Busch and Saul s, who assisted in recovery
of the continuous mner, in support of its claimthat no one was
exposed to unsupported roof or ribs when the mner was recovered.

As summary paragraph No. 6, supra, shows, Brewer introduced
Exhi bit 4 for the sol e purpose of show ng that Sauls woul d have
been exposed to the unsupported right brow when he replaced a
punp and a val ve block on the continuous m ner before it was
recovered fromthe fall area. Sauls' own testinobny supports
Brewer's belief. During his direct testinony, Sauls first said
he wasn't exposed to the unsupported brows and then reversed
hinsel f and stated that "I won't say | wasn't, but the mne top
was bolted over top of where we was working" (Tr. 207). Sauls
al so agreed that there were no bolts in the brows and that they
did not have any tenporary supports under them (Tr. 208). Also
as | have noted in summary paragraph No. 15, supra, Sauls stated
that there was a possibility that a fall could have occurred at
any time. Additionally, as indicated in summary paragraph No. 13,
supra, Busch was concerned sufficiently about the crack in the
left brow, that he gave consideration to the question of whether
it would fall while he was tramm ng the continuous mner fromthe
fall area

If one examines the fall area as depicted in Exhibits B and
C, page 2, showing the location of the continuous mner in the
crosscut, and if one takes into consideration that the continuous



~1837

mner is from10 to 11 feet wide (Exh. C p. 12) and was situated
in a crosscut 20 feet wide with 9-foot brows overhangi ng the
crosscut, it would not have been possible for the mners to have
wor ked on the continuous mner wthout having been exposed to
injury or death by the falling of the unsupported brows. As
expl ai ned in sunmary paragraph No. 22, supra, Cinchfield's

Exhi bit B, when properly evaluated, fails to controvert the fact
that the brows were unsupported by roof bolts. Mreover, as
noted in summary paragraph No. 10, supra, Meade was present when
rocks were being renoved fromthe top of the continuous m ner and
Meade stated unequivocally that he had seen one of dinchfield s
conpany officials go conpletely out from under supported roof in
order to attach ropes to rocks being pulled fromthe fall area.

It should be noted that Brewer alleged a violation of
section 75.200 under section 104(a) of the Act which provides
that an inspector may issue a citation for a violation of the Act
or a mandatory safety standard if he is engaged in an inspection
or an investigation and that he may issue the citation if he
"believes" that a violation occurred. | find that the
preponderance of the evidence in this proceedi ng shows that the
i nspector had anple grounds for believing that the mners were
exposed to the hazards of the unsupported brows when they were
engaged in renmoving the continuous mner fromthe roof-fall area.

Hazards Existing on June 13 versus Hazards Existing on June 18

Cinchfield s brief (pp. 6-7) argues that the crosscut was
much nore safely supported on June 13 when the conti nuous m ner
was recovered than it was on June 18 when the inspector wote his
order. The testinony of Clinchfield s witnesses does not support
those clains. Busch stated that he had installed roof bolts
where possi ble and the exhibits show that he had installed 13
roof bolts along the mddle of the crosscut's roof (Exh. 3, p. 1;
Sunmmary paragraph No. 22). Sauls testified that there were no
bolts in the brows or tenporary supports under the brows before
the conti nuous m ner was renoved (Tr. 208). Busch stated that he
could not get any bolts in the roof on the right side of the
crosscut because the roof was too high to reach with the stoper
and that he had not placed any bolts near the ripper head or for
several feet outby the ripper head because there was not enough
cl earance between the roof and the top of the continuous m ner
(Tr. 192-194). Busch does not even claimto have put nore than
one bolt in either brow (Tr. 193). Finally, Busch said that he
ki cked the | ast rocks off the continuous mner by starting the
ri pper head (Tr. 186). Therefore, Busch was just as vulnerable to
a probable fall of the brows at the tine the continuous m ner was
bei ng renpbved as the other operator was when he was killed by the
previous roof fall which occurred in that identical place on June
2. The preponderance of the evidence shows that there were two
unsupported brows at the time the
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conti nuous mner was renoved on June 13 and there were still two
unsupported brows when the inspectors exam ned the fall area on
June 18 and issued the inm nent-danger order. No significance at
all can be placed on dinchfield s enphasis on the collars or
crossbars which had been set in the No. 5 entry outby the

roof -fall area because those collars were set before the m ner
was renmpoved and they continued to exist after the m ner was
renoved (Tr. 186; 195).

The Al |l eged Tinber Inscribed Wth Wrd "Danger™

Cinchfield s brief (p. 7) concedes that the roof-fall area
was hazardous after the continuous mner was renoved, but clains
that the area was "dangered off" by a tinber set in the niddle of
the entry by Busch and Cross who allegedly wote the word
"Danger" on that tinber. dinchfield s brief quotes the
testimony of both Busch and Cross in support of its claimthat a
timber was set in the entry after the continuous m ner was
renoved, but the setting of the tinber is not corroborated by any
other witness. The preshift exam ner, who clains to have seen a
reflectorized can hanging in the No. 5 entry, did not nention
seeing the tinmber. The Virginia mne inspector, who allegedly
saw the can, did not nention the tinber. None of the three
i nspectors who were in the fall area saw the tinber.
Cinchfield s safety director, who was in the fall area, did not
nmention the tinber.

Cinchfield s brief (pp. 7-8) quotes fromthe testinony of
both Busch and Cross in supporting its claimthat a breaker
bearing the word "Danger"” had been set outby the fall area, but
Cinchfield s brief (p. 7) drops a very significant sentence from
t he begi nning of Busch's statenent and indents the quotation to
make it appear that the quotation is the conpl ete answer given by
Busch. That omitted sentence reads "lI'mnot for sure.” 1In the
remai ni ng part of Busch's statenent about the setting of the
ti mber he uses the word "believe" and the phrase "pretty sure”

Cross is not very positive in asserting that he set a tinber
with the word "Danger” witten on it. dinchfield s brief (p. 7)
al so quotes from Cross' testinony with an indentation which nmakes
it appear that the entire statenent is given. Significantly,
however, before Cross nmade the portion of his statenment quoted on
page 7 of dinchfield s brief, he testified as follows (Tr. 215):

A Charlie and his men wanted to check how nmuch damage
was done [to] it. So Logan [Busch] and I went back to
-- of course, we hel ped themnove it down some first --
we went back up to the crosscut. And, to the best of
nmy know edge, we set one tinber in front of the place.
W were going to breaker it off. But we was running
close on tine, and we were
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getting paid double-tine. [Cdinchfield s quotation begins at
this point.] So we set one tinber. And | had a piece of chalk,
railroad chalk, in nmy pocket that we use and | wote "Danger" on
it fromtop to bottom

Over the years, | have found that when w tnesses are maki ng
statements of doubtful certainty, they qualify the statenents
with the phrase "to the best of ny know edge”. Busch was nore

forthright than Cross about the setting of the tinber in that he
just made a flat announcenent at the beginning of his statenent
that he was "not for sure". The purpose of a tinber with the
word "Danger"” witten on it is to warn persons of a hazard. That
ti mber would acconplish no purpose if no one is able to find it.
Yet, as indicated above, at |least three of Cinchfields

wi t nesses and all four of the Secretary's witnesses were in the
crosscut where the alleged tinber was supposed to have been set
and not one of themever saw the tinber. Therefore, i find that
t he preponderance of the evidence fails to support a concl usion
that a tinber with the word "Danger” on it was ever set in the
crosscut.

One further point needs to be nade with respect to the
all eged tinber with the word "Danger" on it. Paragraph 19(b) of
Ainchfield s roof-control plan provides as follows (Exh. C, p.
9):

(b) Al roof falls and other areas in the active
wor ki ngs where the mne roof material has been renoved
fromits natural location by any nmeans and is not being
cl eaned up shall be posted off at each entrance to the
area by at least two rows of posts (or the equival ent)
installed on not nore than 5-foot centers across the
openi ng. [Enphasis supplied.]

In the quotation of Cross' testinobny above, he stated that

"* * * [we were going to breaker it off" but that since they
were running close on tinme, he thought they m ght have set one
tinmber with the word "Danger” witten on it. Cross was a
supervisor with 18 years of experience and his testinony shows
that he knew he shoul d have set at |east two rows of posts in
conformance with the roof-control plan to "breaker off" the
crosscut, but he let the fact that he was running close on tine
cause himto omt taking the safety precaution required by the
roof-control plan. One of the reasons that the inspectors issued
t he i mm nent - danger order was the fact that they could find no

i ndication that Cinchfield had erected any danger signs to warn
mners either to stay out of the hazardous crosscut or to
approach it only with great caution
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The Al |l eged Refl ectorized Can

Ainchfield s brief (pp. 8-9) nakes the argunent that it had
properly hung a "warning device", or reflectorized can, in the
No. 5 entry as required by paragraph 3(a) of its roof-control
pl an (Summary paragraph No. 17, supra). dinchfield argues that
since it is only required to hang such a warni ng devi ce out by
each place after a cut of coal is renoved by the continuous m ner
bef ore pernmanent supports are installed, that it was in
conpliance with its roof-control plan with respect to the
unsupported brows observed by the inspectors on June 18.

Al though | shall hereinafter find that the reflectorized can had
not been hung in this instance, dinchfield would not have been
in conpliance with its roof-control plan even if the all eged
reflectorized can had been hung. That argunment nust be rejected
for at |least two reasons. First, dinchfield s roof-control plan
does not envision that Cinchfield will sinply hang a
reflectorized can outby each worki ng place when the conti nuous
mner is withdrawn and | eave the place unsupported for weeks at a
time. On the contrary, the roof-control plan provides that
tenmporary supports will be erected within 5 mnutes after the

m ner has finished cutting a place, unless Cinchfield is using a
roof -bol ti ng machi ne equi pped with an automated tenporary
roof - support system (ATRS). |If the roof-bolting nmachine is so
equi pped, it is still expected that permanent roof bolts will be
installed within a short period of tinme after a place has been
cut. Moreover, if the ATRS bar cannot be positioned firmy

agai nst the roof, Cinchfield is then required to instal
tenmporary supports within 5 mnutes after the continuous m ner
has conpleted the taking of a cut of coal (Exh. 3, pp. 5; 13-15).
Since the roof in the crosscut where the roof fall had occurred
formed a slant from6-1/2 feet at the rib to 13 or 14 feet in the
center of the entry, dinchfield s ATRS bar could not have been
positioned flat against the roof and Cinchfield s roof-control
plan required it to install tenporary supports under the brows in
the crosscut, but none had been set.

The second reason for rejecting Ainchfield s claimthat it
had done all it was required to do under its roof-control plan to
war n persons about the hazard of the unsupported brows is that
paragraph 19 of its roof-control plan specifies the procedures
which will be followed where a roof fall has occurred and, as
i ndi cated on page 16, supra, paragraph 19(b) required dinchfield
to install "at least two rows of posts" across both approaches to
the crosscut, that is, across both the Nos. 5 and 6 entries.
Cinchfield had installed such breakers across the No. 6 entry,
but had done nothing to warn persons approachi ng the crosscut
fromthe No. 5 entry other than to hang an alleged reflectorized
can in the No. 5 entry.

Ainchfield s brief (p. 9) attenpts to justify its failure
to set breakers in the No. 5 entry before June 18, or to take
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any nore safety precautions than it did before June 18, by
arguing that it had decided not to continue mning in the
roof-fall area and that nothing nore than the hanging of a
reflectorized can needed to be done because no miners would ever
have had to work in the imediate vicinity of the hazardous
brows. Inspector Brewer thought on June 18, at the tinme he wote
his order, that Cinchfield was planning to continue devel opi ng
the No. 6 entry fromthe face side of the roof fall (Tr. 63).
Supervi sory Inspector Rines said that dinchfield had not
abandoned its intention of continued devel opment fromthe face
side of the roof-fall area until after the inmm nent-danger order
was witten on June 18 (Tr. 83; 85-86). dinchfield does not deny
that it abandoned its intention of devel opnent fromthe face side
of the roof-fall area after the order was issued on June 18, but
clains that, until its decision to bypass the fall area was made,
"* * * jt was safe and reasonable to danger the area off with

the reflectorized sign in the sane manner mners are warned

agai nst going inby the face area where there is unsupported roof"
(Br., p. 9).

In addition to the reasons | have al ready given for
rejecting dinchfield' s claimthat it was reasonable, or even in
conpliance with its roof-control plan, to leave the No. 5 entry
out by the crosscut marked only with an alleged reflectorized can
I find, as the follow ng discussion shows, that Cinchfield
failed even to hang the alleged reflectorized can

There are a nunber of doubtful aspects to Vickers' testinony
concerning the reflectorized can which he clains to have seen in
the No. 5 entry. First, his notation, "Danger off at fall" (Exh.
A), was nmade in the preshift book with respect to the No. 6
entry, not the No. 5 entry, where he and three other witnesses
claimto have seen the can (Vickers, Tr. 151; Busch, Tr. 190
Cross, Tr. 213; Hanrick, Tr. 251). Since Vickers first
approached the fall area fromthe No. 5 entry and clains to have
seen the can in the No. 5 entry, there is no obvious reason for
himto have failed to make the notation about dangering off the
area on the line for noting hazardous conditions in the No. 5
entry, especially since he stated on direct exam nation that
hangi ng the can was a sufficient warning to danger off the entire
fall area regardl ess of whether one approached it fromthe No. 5
or the No. 6 entry (Tr. 150). Vickers did not even nention that
he had al so seen a reflectorized can in the No. 6 entry until |
asked that question after he had failed to state that fact during
both direct and cross examination (Tr. 156).

Second, Vickers took an air reading in the No. 6 entry for
determining air velocity for the return entry (Tr. 151). There is
no reason for himto have failed to see about eight breaker posts
whi ch were erected across the No. 6 entry because those breaker
posts were observed by three of MSHA' s w tnesses and one
Cinchfield witness and were considered to be an indication that
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hazar dous conditions existed beyond the breakers (Coeburn, Tr.
125; Hanrick, Tr. 251; Rines, Tr. 281; Brewer, Tr. 319).
Therefore, it is nore likely than not that Vickers made the
notation of "Danger off at fall" because he had seen the breakers
inthe No. 6 entry and | ater decided that a can he had seen at
some other place in the mne was actually observed in the No. 5
entry.

Third, Vickers is the only witness who clains to have seen a
reflectorized can in the No. 6 entry (Tr. 151; 156-157). No
ot her witness corroborated his claimthat a can had been pl aced
in both the No. 5 and No. 6 entries (Tr. 251; 280; 318-319).
Anot her reason to doubt Vickers' claimthat he saw a can
suspended froma roof bolt in the No. 6 entry is that bottom
materi al s had been renmoved fromthe floor in the No. 6 entry
whi ch made the height fromthe floor to the mne roof 8 feet in
the No. 6 entry, as opposed to the roof's normal height of 6-1/2
feet (Tr. 280). Vickers stated that the cans are suspended by a
wire froma roof bolt and that they hang down about a foot from
the roof so as to be about eye level. In describing the cans, he
made no di stinction about the height of the roof in the No. 6
entry as conpared with the No. 5 entry (Tr. 156).

Fourth, Vickers allegedly saw the reflectorized can during
his 9 p.m-to-mdnight preshift exam nation on June 17, but the
preshift exam ner who checked the 2 Left Section at 6 a.m on
June 18, or less than 8 hours later, did not indicate that he had
or had not seen a danger sign in either the No. 5 or No. 6 entry.
Al t hough three MSHA witnesses testified with great certainty that
the can did not exist in the No. 5 or the No. 6 entry during the
day shift on June 18 when the imm nent-danger order was issued,
and al though dinchfield s safety director did not see the can
during the day shift on June 18 (Tr. 224; 227), Vickers testified
that the can was still hanging in the No. 5 entry when he nade
anot her preshift exam nation about 9 p.m on June 18 (Tr. 155).

Fifth, dinchfield s other w tnesses, who heard Vickers
testify that the can was hanging in the No. 5 entry on June 17
and 18, testified that the can was "still" hanging there on June
13 when they recovered the continuous-m ning machine (Tr. 190;
215). Since Vickers had testified that he did not know when the
can first appeared in the No. 5 entry (Tr. 155), a witness with
an i ndependent recollection of having seen the can would not be
likely to refer to the can as "still" hanging there on June 13
when no one had clained to have seen it before June 17.

The only witness called by Cinchfield s attorney who
appeared to have an independent recollection of having seen the
reflectorized can in the No. 5 entry was the Virginia mne
i nspector, Hanrick, who said that he saw the can about 10 a.m on
June 18, but Hanrick also inspected the area of the 2 Left
Section inby the crosscut where the roof fall occurred and since
dinch
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field s roof-control plan requires that such a "reflectorized
war ni ng devi ce" be hung outby any place fromwhich coal has been
renoved by the continuous-m ning nmachine prior to installation of
per manent roof bolts (Exh. C, par. 3(a)), Hanrick could just as
easily have seen a reflectorized can outby one of the other face
areas, rather than in the No. 5 entry outby the roof-fall area.
That is especially probable in view of Hanrick's testinony that
he had been asked by Cinchfield s counsel about the can a

consi derabl e period of tine after he had been in the mne on June
18. Moreover, Hanrick said that it would not have occurred to
himto nmake a notation of having seen the can in his notes which
he probably took because seeing the cans is such a common
occurrence (Summary paragraph No. 19, supra). |If they are such a
common occurrence and nake such a slight inpression on Hanrick's
mnd as not to be noteworthy, it is just as likely that he saw
the can sone other place in the mne during the day shift on June
18 as it is that he sawit in the No. 5 entry where three other

wi tnesses failed to see the can during the day shift on June 18
even though they entered the No. 5 entry just as Hanrick was
leaving it (Tr. 293).

On the basis of the above discussion, | find that the
preponderance of the evidence fails to support Cinchfield' s
claimthat a "reflectorized warni ng devi ce" had been hung in the
No. 5 entry prior to the tinme that the inspector issued
i mm nent - danger Order No. 2038802 on June 18, 1982.

Ainchfield s brief (pp. 9-11) argues at sone |ength that
Supervi sory I nspector Rines cannot support the Secretary's claim
that mners were exposed to the hazards of the unsupported brows
when the continuous-m ni ng machi ne was being renoved fromthe
roof-fall area. M discussion above has al ready shown that Saul s
was unwilling to state for certain that he was not exposed to a
possi ble fall of the unsupported brows when he repl aced the punp
and val ve on the continuous mner on June 13 (Sunmmary paragraph
No. 15, supra). The union commtteenan, Meade, stated
unequi vocal Iy that a conpany official went out from under
supported roof when he was tying ropes to rocks to pull them out
of the fall area (Sunmary paragraph No. 10, supra).

Cinchfield is correct in saying that no MSHA personnel were
present when the continuous m ner was renoved fromthe roof-fal
area on June 13 and it is true that the inspectors can only
specul ate about their belief that mners were exposed to the
hazards of the unsupported brows when they were recovering the
continuous mner, but the testinmony of w tnesses Sauls and Meade
support a finding that the brows were unsupported at the time the
m ner was recovered and that Cinchfield enpl oyees were exposed
to those hazards at the tine the mner was recovered.
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Judge Koutras' decision, Mathies Coal Co., 4 FMSHRC 1121 (1982),
relied upon by dinchfield on pages 11 and 12 of its brief is not
applicable to the facts in this case because Judge Koutras did
not have witnesses in that case who supported the inspector's
belief that a violation of section 75.200 had occurred, whereas
in this proceeding, there is testinmony by at |east two
eyew t nesses who support the inspectors' belief that mners were
exposed to the hazards of the unsupported brows when the
conti nuous mner was being recovered fromthe crosscut.

Interpretation of Portion of Section 75.200

The final argunent nmade in Cinchfield s brief (pp. 12-14)
is that the violation of section 75.200 alleged by MSHA cannot be
proven because the unsupported brows described in the inspector's
order and citation were not in an active working place and
therefore their existence in the m ne cannot be considered a
violation of the portion of section 75.200 relied on by the
i nspector. As previously indicated, the portion of section
75.200 relied upon by the inspector reads as foll ows:

* * * The roof and ribs of all active underground
roadways, travelways, and working places shall be
supported or otherw se controll ed adequately to protect
persons fromfalls of the roof or ribs. * * *

Cinchfield states that the definition of "active workings" is
"* * * any place in a coal mne where mners are normally
required to work or travel." dinchfield argues that no niners
were "required to work or travel"™ anywhere in the vicinity of the
roof-fall area after June 13, 1982, when the continuous m ner was
renmoved fromthe crosscut. Cinchfield contends that after the
m ner was renoved on June 13, 1982, the only work done in 2 Left
Section where the roof fall occurred was the nmoving of the
continuous mner to the end of the track where it was

di sassenbl ed and taken out of the mne. dinchfield argues that
t he nearest active working section on June 18 when the order was
i ssued consisted of the 1 and 2 R ght Sections which were 2,000
feet away fromthe 2 Left Section. dinchfield also argues that
the mere fact that a preshift exam ner canme to the No. 5 entry
out by the crosscut on June 17 and 18, 1982, cannot be consi dered
sufficient activity to make the roof-fall area an active working
pl ace because the preshift exam ner observed the reflectorized
can in the No. 5 entry and the breaker posts in the No. 6 entry
and did not enter the crosscut, so that it cannot be said that a
m ner was required to travel in the crosscut on June 18 when the
order was i ssued.

There is conflicting testinony as to how much activity was
in progress on June 18, 1982, when the order was issued.
Ainchfield s Superintendent Hess stated that the continuous
m ner was
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noved to the end of the track on June 16, 1982, and was

di sassenbl ed and renoved fromthe mne for rebuilding at sone
point after June 16 and that active mning did not occur again in
that 1 Left Section until July 17, 1982 (Tr. 263; 267). The

i nspector and the union safety commtteeman, on the other hand,
stated that the continuous mner renoved fromthe fall area was
only one or two breaks, or 120 feet, away fromthe fall area on
June 18 (Sunmary paragraph No. 7; Tr. 136). Moreover, Inspector
Coeburn was in the fall area on June 22 and he testified that
active mning was in progress only two crosscuts inby the
roof-fall area on June 22 (Tr. 128).

Even if one disregards all the conflicting evidence as to
the extent of the activity in 1 Left Section on June 18, 1982,
there is no dispute by anyone as to Vickers' contention that he
performed a preshift exami nation in the crosscut on both June 17
and 18 and there is no dispute that another person nade a
preshift exam nation on June 18 (Summary paragraph Nos. 11 and
18, supra). Both preshift examiners took an air reading in the
No. 6 entry for the purpose of determining the velocity of the
air inthe return entry (Tr. 151; 232). The Conmm ssion found in
ad Ben Coal Co., 3 FMSHRC 608, 609 (1981), that an accunul ation
of loose coal existed in "active workings" in circunstances where
the cited area was required to be inspected at |east once a week,
was travel ed as an escape route, and was rock-dusted
periodically. In its Ad Ben decision, the Comrission cited two
cases in which the forner Board of M ne Operations Appeal s had
made rul i ngs about the circunstances which constitute active
wor ki ngs. I n one of those cases (Md-Continent Coal and Coke
Co., 1 IBMA 250 (1972)), the former Board stated that if only one
m ner passes through an area to nmake an inspection, an
accumul ation of float coal dust would be a hazard to him

Ainchfield argues that the preshift exam ners saw the
reflectorized can and did not enter the crosscut and that they
were, therefore, not required to travel in the roof-fall area
within the nmeaning of the definition of "active workings".

Cinchfield s safety director stated that a possible
travelway for the taking of an air readi ng woul d have been
t hrough the crosscut in which the roof fall had occurred although
he believed that was not the "easiest legitimte route” (Tr.
232). Inspector Brewer thought that the preshift exam ner would
just about have to have travel ed through the crosscut to exani ne
the return entry (Tr. 19). The preshift exam ner who checked the
1 Left Section on the norning of June 18, 1982, did not nmake an
entry about any danger he may have seen in the roof-fall area
and, in the absence of his testinony, no one knows whet her he
travel ed through the crosscut or not (Tr. 232). |In any event,
the conti nuous m ner was actively engaged in cutting coal on June
2 when the roof fall occurred and no decision to bypass the roof
fall was nade until
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after the order was issued on June 18 (Tr. 84-86). Therefore, at
the tine the preshift exam nations were nade, the area where the
roof fall occurred was within the definition of "active workings"
because, as | have shown above, no reflectorized can existed to
warn the preshift examiners that the roof-fall area was to be
avoi ded and, even if the reflectorized can did exist, the
roof-fall area had not been cleaned up or bolted, and dinchfield
was obligated under paragraph 19(b) of its roof-control plan to
install two rows of posts across the crosscut at the No. 5 entry.
As the Commi ssion stated in EIl Paso Rock Quarries, Inc., 3 FMSHRC
35, 40 (1981):

* * * The 1977 M ne Act inposes a duty upon operators
to conply with all nandatory safety and health
standards. It does not permt an operator to shield
itself fromliability for a violation of a mandatory
standard sinply because the operator violated a
different, but related, mandatory standard. * * *

The Conmi ssion also held in Penn Allegh Coal Conpany, Inc.
4 FVMBHRC 1224, 1227 (1982) that a judge is not bound by the
opi nions of any single w tness, but should base his | ega
conclusions "* * * upon the evidence of record considered as a
whole.™ | have hereinbefore thoroughly reviewed all of the
evi dence presented by both Cinchfield and the Secretary and
conclude that Cinchfield did violate section 75.200 because it
had | eft hazardous unsupported brows in the crosscut between the
Nos. 5 and 6 entries on the 2 Left Section wi thout supporting
them or otherwi se controlling them adequately to protect persons
fromfalls of the roof or ribs as required by section 75.200 of
the Act. The area was within an active working place and m ners
were traveling in the area to nmake preshift examni nations.

The 1ssue of Whether an Inm nent Danger Existed
Al |l eged Dangering O f

Ainchfield s brief (pp. 15-20) argues that the unsupported
brows observed by Inspector Brewer did not constitute an inmm nent
danger because the crosscut where the brows existed had been
dangered off and no mning activity was in progress on the 2 Left
Section. As to Cinchfield s claimthat the area had been
dangered off, | incorporate in this portion of nmy decision the
di scussi ons on pages 15-16 and 18-20, supra, in which I found
that neither the reflectorized can nor the tinber with the word
"Danger" witten on it ever existed at the intersection of the
No. 5 entry and the crosscut in which the unsupported brows were
observed by the inspector.

Assum ng, arguendo, that the reflectorized can and ti nber
had been erected by soneone at sonetinme, the fact renains that
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they could not be found by MSHA' s three w tnesses or
Cinchfield s own safety director on June 18, 1982, when the

i mm nent - danger order was issued. A warning device which cannot
be found by four people serves no purpose and cannot be used in
support of a claimthat the unsupported brows had been dangered
off to prevent persons fromgoing into the crosscut where the
brows could fall upon them Also, as | have previously explai ned
on pages 16-17, supra, dinchfield was required by paragraph
19(b) of its roof-control plan to install two rows of posts
across the entrance to the roof-fall area at the No. 5 entry
approach and it had failed to do so. Mreover, even if a
reflectorized can and a "Danger" tinmber had been placed at the
intersection of the No. 5 entry and the hazardous crosscut, it
was Cinchfield s responsibility to assure that those warning
devices continued to remain in a conspicuous place where they
could be seen by persons who m ght have gone into the crosscut.

The excerpt on page 18 of dinchfield s brief to the
testinmony of its witness Vickers who testified that a
reflectorized can is "* * * just like a stop signis to a
driver out on the highway" has no force and effect because a stop
sign on the highway, which a notorist cannot find, does not warn
a notorist of a dangerous intersection any nore than a can, which
a miner cannot find, warns a mner of a hazard in a coal m ne.

For the reasons given above, | nust reject dinchfield s defense
to the issuance of the inm nent-danger order to the extent that
its defense is based on the claimthat it had properly dangered
off the roof-fall area where the inmm nent danger existed.

Renpval or Nonexi stence of Persons Did Not Elinm nate | mm nent
Danger

The remai ning argunments raised in Ainchfield s brief (pp
19-20) in support of its claimthat no inmm nent danger existed in
the roof-fall area reveal a basic m sunderstandi ng on
Cinchfield s part as to what constitutes an inm nent danger
under the Act. That m sunderstanding is nost clearly expressed
on page 20 of dinchfield s brief where it is contended that
there was "* * * no activity present in the area which could
constitute an i nmnent danger at the time the 107(a) order was
issued". It is clear fromthe foregoing quotation that
Ainchfield believes that no i nm nent danger can be found to
exi st unless at |east one person is actually engaged in sonme type
of work so close to the inmnent danger that he will probably be
killed before the i mm nent danger can be abated. Cinchfield is
confusi ng the nonexi stence of persons in the vicinity of the
i mm nent danger with the nonexi stence of the hazard which
produces the inmm nent danger.

Cinchfield s confusion is obvious fromthe facts in the
cases which it cites in support of its argunent that the renoval
of persons fromthe imm nent danger abates the inm nent danger
On page 19 of its brief, e.g., Cinchfield cites Ad Ben Coa
Co.,
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6 I BVA 256 (1976), in which the former Board of M ne Operations
Appeal s upheld a judge's decision finding that no i nm nent danger
existed in a situation in which an i nspector had issued an

i mm nent - danger order because he had seen a niner, before the
order was issued, riding on top of a |loconotive with his |egs
hangi ng over the side of the | oconotive. The Board agreed with
the judge that the inmm nent danger no | onger existed at the tine
the order was witten because the mner had junped off the

| oconoti ve

Cinchfield clainms that the Board's rationale in the Ad Ben
case applies to the facts in this case because no actual coa
producti on was in progress and no one had any reason to be in the
crosscut where the unsupported brows existed. The fallacy in
Cinchfield s argunment is that when the mner junped off the
| oconotive in the Ad Ben case, he elimnated the existence of
the i mm nent danger at the tine he junped off the | oconotive
because the i nm nent danger was coexi stensive with the nmner's
presence on the | oconotive, whereas in this proceeding, the
i mm nent danger continued to exist after the inspector wote his
order, regardless of the fact that no person was observed by the
i nspectors to be standi ng under the unsupported brows. Thus,
nonexi stence of persons in the roof-fall area did not
automatically abate or term nate the existence of the inmm nent
danger.

Anot her case which Cinchfield mstakenly cites in support
of its claimthat no i nm nent danger existed is Judge Boltz's
decision in CF &1 Steel Corp., 3 FMSHRC 99 (1981), in which
Cinchfield states that the judge vacated an inm nent-danger
order "* * * pecause prior to its issuance the operator had
renoved mners fromthe area, ceased production work in the
af fected section and no power was energi zed in that section”
(Brief, p. 20). Judge Boltz hinself explained the difference
bet ween abating an i nm nent danger and renoval of persons from
the proximty of the inm nent danger in his decision in another C
F &1 case, 3 FMBHRC 2819 (1981) as follows (at p. 2823):

I would characterize the holding of the first cited
case sonewhat differently. Pittsburgh Coal Conpany,
supra, [2 IBMA 277 (1973)] stands for the proposition
that the presence of 1.5 volunme per centum or nore of
met hane wi || support the issuance of an inm nent danger
wi t hdrawal order. 1d. at 277, 279. The Valley Canp
Coal Conpany, supra, [1 IBMA 243 (1972)] stands for the
proposition that an order of wthdrawal can properly be
issued if no mners are in the mne because an order of
wi t hdrawal not only takes the miners out of the mne
but al so keeps themout until the danger has been
elimnated. 1d. at 248. In Secretary of Labor, M ne
Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) v. CF & |
Steel Corporation, supra, [3 FMSHRC 99 (1981)] |
concl uded t hat
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t he danger presented by the accunul ati on of met hane had
been elimnated. That is not the case with the matter at
hand. The accunul ati on of mnet hane existed on May 8, 1980,
havi ng been only recently di scovered, could reasonably be
expected to cause death or serious physical harm before the
danger posed had been elinminated. No abatenent was in
progress. Therefore, | find that the order of withdrawal
is valid and shoul d be affirned.

Ainchfield al so m stakenly cites Judge Koutras' decision in
d i max Mol ybdenum Co., 2 FMSHRC 2976 (1980), in support of its
claimthat renoval of miners froma hazardous area elimnates or
abates an imm nent danger. It is true that Judge Koutras vacated
an i nm nent -danger order in the dinax case but he vacated the
order primarily because the inspector was not sure that the
exposed el ectrical connections cited in the order woul d have
shocked or killed any person who m ght have touched them - not
because the miners closest to the wires were 500 to 600 feet from
the all eged i mm nent danger (2 FMBHRC at 2980).

Inits reply brief (pp. 2-11), dinchfield cites additiona
cases in support of the same argunents which | have rejected
above. For exanple, on page 7 of its reply brief, dinchfield
quotes fromthe former Board's decision in Eastern Associ ated
Coal Corp., 2 IBVA 128 (1973), in which the Board stated at page
137, "* * * a condition or practice cannot be inmnently
dangerous if the specific and usual mning activity can safely
continue in the area during (or prior to) the abatenent process".
Ainchfield then argues as follows (Brief, p. 7):

* * * |n the present case, the condition was abated

t hrough the dangering off of the area in question, but
it could al so have been abated through the resunption
of the normal m ning operations. Either way, mners
were protected agai nst any reasonabl e expectation that
the condition could cause death or physical harmto a
m ner."

Nei t her of the conclusions made by Ainchfield in the above
gquotation is correct. The hazardous condition created by the
exi stence of the unsupported brows was not elimnm nated by
Cinchfield s alleged dangering off of the roof-fall area.

Agai n, assumi ng arguendo, that the roof-fall area had been
dangered off by the erection of a warning device, that action had
no salutary effect whatsoever on the hazardous nature of the
unsupported brows. They would have remained just as likely to
fall on any person entering the area after the all eged warning
device was erected as they would before the warning devi ce was
erected.
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In fact, dinchfield never did take any acti on what soever to
abate the i mm nent danger by installing supports in or under the
brows. Supervisory Inspector Rines testified that MSHA normal |y
follows the provisions of section 107(a) which states that an
i mm nent - danger order is to remain in effect "* * * until an
aut hori zed representative of the Secretary determ nes that such
i mm nent danger and the conditions or practices which caused such
i mm nent danger no longer exist." R nes said that dinchfield
never did abate the inm nent danger cited in the order, but they
termnated it at Cinchfield s request after the inspectors had
personal ly participated in erecting posts and nailing boards on
the posts to make certain that no miners could enter the
roof-fall area.

As for dinchfield s claimthat the roof-fall area would
have been supported if a deci sion had been nmade to continue
mning in that area, it is obvious that no one could have started
cutting coal under the browin the No. 6 entry w thout first
installing permanent roof supports to assure that the brows woul d
not fall. Since the roof and brows were too hazardous for nornal
m ni ng operations to begin before the brows and roof had been
supported, the former Board's statenent in the Eastern Associ ated
case, supra, does not apply to the facts in this case because the
"usual mning activity" could not have been carried on while the
m ne roof and brows were being restored to an acceptabl e
condition of safety.

Anot her case which Cinchfield cites inits reply brief (P
9) is Judge Carlson's decision in Western Sl ope Carbon, Inc., 5
FMSHRC 795 (1983), in which dinchfield clains that Judge Carl son
held that before an accunulation of float coal dust can be
considered to be an i nmm nent danger, the coal dust nust be in
suspensi on. Judge Carlson nerely noted that both suspension of
the dust and a spark would all have to be present before an
expl osion could occur. The primary reason that the judge failed
to find occurrence of an imm nent danger was MSHA's | ack of proof
as to the existence of an ignition source (5 FMSHRC at 799).
Additionally, it should be noted that the court in Freeman Coa
Mning Co. v. Interior Bd. of Mne Op. App., 504 F.2d 741 (7th
Cr. 1974), specifically rejected the operator's argunent in that
case that a finding of immnent danger could not properly be nade
in the absence of a suspension of float coal dust in the air, an
ignition source, and a concentration of nethane.

Section 3(j) Definition and "Probable As Not" d oss

Cinchfield s initial brief (p. 15) does correctly quote the
definition of an inmm nent danger given in section 3(j) of the
Act, i.e., ""immnent danger' mneans the existence of any
condition or practice in a coal or other mne which could
reasonably be expected to cause death or serious physical harm
bef ore
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such condition or practice can be abated.” The facts given in
summary paragraph Nos. 2, 4-8, and 10, supra, support ny
conclusion that an inm nent danger existed in the roof-fall area
between Nos. 5 and 6 entries on June 18, 1982, when

i mm nent - danger Order No. 2038802 was issued. The unsupported
brows coul d reasonably have been expected to cause death or

seri ous physical harm before such brows coul d be adequately
support ed.

The former Board augnmented the definition of section 3(j) in
its decision in Freeman Coal Mning Co., 2 IBMA 197 (1973), as
follows (at p. 212):

[wWould a reasonable man, given a qualified inspector's
education and experience, conclude that the facts

i ndi cate an i npendi ng acci dent or disaster, threatening
to kill or to cause serious physical harm likely to
occur at any nonent, but not necessarily imediately?
The uncertainty nust be of a nature that would induce a
reasonable man to estimate that, if normal operations
designed to extract coal in the disputed area
proceeded, it is at |east just as probable as not that
the feared accident or disaster would occur before
elimnation of the danger. * * *

The Seventh Circuit affirmed the Board's definition and findi ng
of an inmm nent danger in the Freeman case previously discussed
above. Therefore, the Board's expanded definition of inmm nent
danger is a part of the present |aw pertaining to inm nent
danger. In Pittsburg & Mdway Coal Mning Co., 2 FMSHRC 787
(1980), the Comm ssion affirned a judge's decision finding

exi stence of an inm nent danger. |In doing so, however, the
Conmi ssion made the foll owi ng observation (at p. 788):

* * * In this regard, we note that whether the
guestion of inmmnent danger is decided with the "as
probabl e as not" gl oss upon the | anguage of section
3(j), or with the | anguage of section 3(j) alone, the
outcone here woul d be the sanme. W therefore need not,
and do not, adopt or in any way approve the "as
probabl e as not" standard that the judge applied. Wth
respect to cases that arise under the Federal M ne
Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 0801 et seq.
we will exam ne anew the question of what conditions or
practices constitute an i mr nent danger. * * *

I am not aware of any case in which the Conm ssion has expressed
a further opinion as to the definition of inmmnent danger, but I
beli eve that ny findings of an imm nent danger in this proceedi ng
woul d be supported by the preponderance of the evidence

regardl ess of whether the original |anguage of section 3(j) is
used or the "as probable as not" standard is applied. |nspector
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Brewer specifically applied his education and experience as a
coal mner and as an inspector in making his determ nation that
an i nm nent danger existed. He began his discussion by noting
that the area had not been dangered off, that he had to consider
the area as an active working place because the mners were stil
wor ki ng on the continuous m ner which had been renmoved fromthe
roof-fall area in order for the mners to work on the section for
any purpose, that he felt the brows posed an i nm nent hazard to
anyone who might go into the roof-fall area (Tr. 17), that he
knew t here had been three unintentional roof falls in the
Hurricane Creek Mne in the |ast year which had covered up
continuous mners, and that with that background of know edge,

t he exi stence of unsupported, overhanging, arching brows triggers
the feeling, "if you're a coal mner", that an inm nent danger
exists (Tr. 18). The inspector further testified that he issued
t he i mm nent - danger order to assure that the only m ners who
woul d be sent into the roof-fall area would be going there solely
to correct the hazards associated with the existence of the
unsupported brows (Tr. 20).

On cross-exam nation the inspector stated that if normal
m ni ng operations had resuned, a section foreman, a
conti nuous-m ner operator, a helper, and a shuttl e-car operator
woul d be exposed to the hazards caused by the unsupported brows
(Tr. 49). Although the inspector agreed that no actual m ning
operations were in progress in the 2 Left Section on the day the
order was issued, he said that there was no mning activity at
that time because the continuous mner was torn up and the nminers
were waiting to get an operative machine on the section. He
further stated that his concern was that the continuous m ner
m ght be repaired and that active mning would occur by that
evening (Tr. 50).

As a matter of fact, when Inspector Coeburn was in the
roof-fall area on June 22, he stated that active mning was in
progress only two crosscuts inby the roof-fall area and M ne
Superi ntendent Hess agreed that the 2 Left Section had been
devel oped inby the roof-fall area and that the decision to bypass
the roof-fall area had been nmade only after the inmm nent-danger
order was issued (Tr. 128; 266; 268).

The preponderance of the evidence, therefore, shows that it
was just as probable as not that the unsupported brows woul d have
fallen on one or nore mners and woul d have injured or killed
themif normal mning activities had been resunmed before the
brows were properly supported. Although dinchfield argues in
its reply brief (p. 10) that the first action that would have
been taken if normal mning activities had been resuned in the
roof-fall area would have been to support the roof properly, that
is not an eventuality which the inspectors could | eave to doubt.
It is a fact that the two rows of posts required by
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par agraph 19(b) had not been installed and the inspectors could
find no warning device required by paragraph 3(a) of the plan

As the court stated in Add Ben Coal Corp. v. Interior Bd. of Mne
. App., 523 F.2d 25 (7th G r. 1975), the inspector cannot wait
until the danger is inmedi ate because then no one could stay in
the mine to correct the hazardous conditions which he has found
(523 F.2d at 34).

For the reasons hereinbefore given, | find that
i mm nent - danger Order No. 2038802 was properly issued on June 18,
1982, under section 107(a) of the Act and it will hereinafter be
affirnmed.

Docket No. VA 83-24
The Issue of What G vil Penalty Should Be Assessed
Penal ty Proceedi ngs Before Conm ssion and Judges Are De Novo

Since | have already found in the preceding portion of this
decision that a violation of section 75.200 occurred because
Ainchfield had failed to support the brows in the crosscut
between the Nos. 5 and 6 entries in the 2 Left Section after the
cont i nuous-m ni ng machi ne was recovered fromthe roof-fall area
on June 13, 1982, it is necessary that | assess a civil penalty
pursuant to the six criteria which are listed in section 110(i)
of the Act (Tazco, Inc., 3 FMSHRC 1895 (1981)). The parties
entered into stipul ations which govern two of the criteria.
First, it was stipulated that inposition of a civil penalty would
not affect Cinchfield s ability to continue in business.

Second, it was stipulated that Cinchfield is a medi umsized
conpany and that the Hurricane Creek Mne here involved is a
medi um si zed m ne

Respondent's initial brief (pp. 21-23) requests that the
Secretary's special assessment proposed under 30 C. F. R [10100.5
be vacated if | should find that there is any nerit to the
Secretary's allegation that a violation of section 75.200
occurred. When an operator requests a hearing before one of the
Conmi ssion's adm nistrative law judges in a civil penalty
proceedi ng, the proceeding is de novo and the judge is required
to assess a penalty under the six criteria listed in section
110(i) of the Act wi thout giving any consideration to the
Secretary's proposed penalty or the procedures utilized by the
Secretary to arrive at his proposed penalty (Rushton M ning Co.
1 FMSHRC 794 (1979); Shanrock Coal Co., 1 FMSHRC 799 (1979);

Kai ser Steel Corp., 1 FVMBHRC 984 (1979); U S. Steel Corp., 1
FMBHRC 1306 (1979); Pittsburgh Coal Co., 1 FMSHRC 1468 (1979);
Peabody Coal Co., 1 FMSHRC 1494 (1979); Co-Op Mning Co., 2
FMSHRC 784 (1980); and Sel l ersburg Stone Co., 5 FMSHRC 287
(1983)).
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Inasmuch as it is necessary for ne to make findings concerning
the four criteria as to which the parties entered into no
stipulations, | shall consider the nerits of dinchfield s
argunents pertaining to those four criteria w thout expressing
any opinion as to the nerits of the findings made by the
Secretary in reaching his proposed penalty.

The Secretary's brief requests that | assess the civil
penal ty of $3,000 proposed by the Secretary in Docket No. VA
83-24, but the Secretary supports the proposed penalty by relying
upon the evidence introduced in this proceeding. Therefore, it
is appropriate to consider the Secretary's argunents al so, but
those argunments will |ikew se be evaluated w thout giving any
opinion as to whether | agree or disagree with the findi ngs nmade
by the Secretary in arriving at his special assessment of $3,000.

H story of Previous Violations

Neither Cinchfield s initial brief (pp. 21-23) nor its
reply brief (p. 12) specifically discusses the criterion of
Cinchfield s history of previous violations. The Secretary's
brief (p. 16) asserts that the criterion of history of previous
violations was a matter of stipulation, but the only transcri pt
reference the Secretary makes in support of that assertion is to
page 140 of the transcript where dinchfield s counsel did not
object to the introduction of Exhibit 5 which is a computer
printout listing prior violations at the Hurricane Creek M ne.
Exhi bit 5 shows that Cinchfield has previously violated section
75.200 on five occasions prior to June 18, 1982, when the
viol ation here involved was cited. One of those prior violations
was assessed under MSHA's single penalty assessnent procedure and
the penalty paid was, therefore, only $20. Section 100. 3(c)
states that previous violations assessed under the single penalty
provi sions of the regulations will not be used in evaluating the
criterion of history of previous violations, but as | indicated
above, penalty assessnments in cases before the judges are de novo
and I am not bound by the Secretary's penalty procedures
described in section 100.3 of the regul ations. Moreover, it
shoul d be noted that section 110(i) of the Act appears to give
the Secretary a considerable amount of flexibility in proposing
penal ties, whereas section 110(i) specifically provides that the
Conmi ssion "shall" consider all six criteria in determning civil
penal ti es.

| consider violations of section 75.200 to be anong the nost
serious violations which can occur in coal mnes because roof
falls still account for a |arge nunber of deaths in coal mnes
every year. An operator should conscientiously followits
roof -control plan and all other provisions of section 75.200 at
all times. dinchfield s history of five violations of section
75.200 may not be passed over lightly. Therefore, I find
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that any penalty assessed under the other five criteria should be
i ncreased by $400 under dinchfield s history of previous

vi ol ati ons.

Negl i gence

As to the criterion of negligence, the Secretary's brief (p
16) clainms that Cinchfield showed a high degree of negligence in
failing to support the brows. The Secretary argues that
Ainchfield could have bolted the unsupported brows prior to
renoval of the continuous nminer and notes that 5 days after the
renoval of the mner, the brows were still unsupported when the
roof-fall area was exam ned by MSHA' s inspectors and no danger
signs could be found. Cinchfield s reply brief (p. 12) argues
that the mners were not exposed to the unsupported brows when
they recovered the continuous ni ner

Inits initial brief (pp. 21-22), dinchfield argues that it
was not negligent because it had posted a warni ng device
(reflectorized can) in accordance with its roof-control plan
Cinchfield cites the testinony of Busch, Cross, Vickers, and
Hanrick in support of its contention that the reflectorized can
had been hung at the intersection of the No. 5 entry and the
crosscut in which the unsupported brows existed, but | have
heret of ore gi ven on pages 15-16 and 18-20, supra, my reasons for
finding that the reflectorized can and tinber with the word
"Danger"” witten on it did not exist. dinchfield additionally
argues that if | should find that the designated area was not
properly dangered off, | should take into consideration that such
failure to danger properly was the result of a msinterpretation
of the regul ations, rather than an indication of negligence for
which Cdinchfield should be severely penalized.

It is difficult to understand why Cinchfield was as little
concer ned about supporting the brows as the evidence in this case
indicates. | have already alluded to the fact that even if a
reflectorized can had been hung at the intersection of the No. 5
entry and the crosscut containing the unsupported brows, it was
i ncumbent upon dinchfield s managenent to assure itself that the
"war ni ng device" continued to remain situated where it could be
seen by anyone conming into the roof-fall area to nmake a preshift
exam nation. The evidence clearly shows that only one preshift
exam ner nade any notati on about the dangering off of the
roof-fall area and he did not nmake that notation until June 17,
1982, or 4 days after the continuous mner was renoved fromthe
crosscut. The next norning, June 18, three MSHA wi tnesses and
Cinchfield s safety director could not find that "warning
devi ce" even though MSHA' s witnesses specifically |ooked for sone
sort of warning to advise mners as to the hazardous nature of
t he unsupported brows.

The record does not contain any explanation to show why
Ainchfield s mne foreman or m ne superintendent woul d have
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been unaware of the hazardous nature of the roof-fall area in
view of the fact that two enpl oyees had been killed there by the
roof fall on June 2. Brows which were still unsupported on June
18, or 16 days after the roof fall, cannot be considered to be of
no consequence, particularly since dinchfield did not decide to
bypass the hazardous roof-fall area until June 18 after the

i mm nent - danger order had been issued (Tr. 266). Also, as | have
previously noted on pages 16-18, supra, Cinchfield s
roof-control plan required it to install two rows of posts outby
the roof-fall area since it had not gone in and cl eaned up the
crosscut. Even if one accepts dinchfield s argunent that
managenent had not deci ded whether to bypass the roof-fall area
entirely or to go in and support the area and conti nue m ni ng
there, that is still no reason for Cinchfield to | eave the area
wi thout at least installing the two rows of posts which are
required to be installed outby a roof-fall area if the area has
not been cleaned up (Exh. C, par. 19(b)).

In Iight of the above discussion, | can find no mtigating
circunstances to soften a conclusion as to Cinchfield' s
negligence in failing to support the hazardous brows or, in the
alternative, at |least nmaking certain that the area was
continually marked by a highly visible warning device or two rows
of posts. The preponderance of the evidence supports a finding
that dinchfield was grossly negligent in allow ng the violation
of section 75.200 to occur. Therefore, | find that $2,000 of the
penalty shoul d be assessed under the criterion of negligence.

Gavity

The Secretary's brief (pp. 15-16) argues, as to the
criterion of gravity, that the violation was very serious. The
Secretary states that the mners doing recovery work on the
conti nuous mner were exposed to the unsupported brows, that one
of dinchfield s division superintendents went out from under
supported roof when he was wrapping a rope around rocks to drag
themfromthe roof-fall area, and that the brows were |eft
unsupported on June 13 after the continuous m ner was recovered,

t hereby exposi ng any mner who m ght pass through the crosscut to
t he i medi ate hazard of the unsupported brows.

Ainchfield s reply brief (p. 12) clains that the mners
were not exposed to the unsupported brows when they were
recovering the continuous mner on June 13 and that the Secretary
has inproperly alleged that the violation existed on June 13
because the inspectors were not present when the continuous nm ner
was being recovered and therefore can only specul ate as to what
occurred on June 13. It nust be borne in mind that the violation
of section 75.200 is for not supporting the brows or otherw se
controlling them adequately to protect persons fromfalls of the
roof or ribs. The violation began to exist on
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June 13 when the continuous mner was recovered and continued to
exi st until June 22 when the roof-fall area was physically
barricaded to prevent anyone fromentering the area. | am of
course, interpreting section 75.200 to nmean that the physica
barri cades were sufficient to control the area so as to protect
persons froma fall of the unsupported ribs.

The evi dence concl usively shows beyond any doubt that the
brows began to be unsupported on June 13 because dinchfield s
Wi t nesses stated that no bolting was done in the roof-fall area
except with the stoper, that all bolting was done before the
conti nuous mner was recovered, and that no bolting was done
after the mner was renoved fromthe crosscut (Tr. 189; 191
209). Since no witness has been able to refute the inspector's
finding that the brows were unsupported, the violation of section
75.200 exi sted on June 13 and continued to exist up to June 22
when the inspectors and Cinchfield s enployees barricaded the
area to prevent persons fromentering the area.

| have al ready discussed the fact that the crosscut was 20
feet wide and that the overhangi ng brows extended out fromthe
ribs toward the center of the crosscut for a distance of up to 9
feet fromboth the right and | eft sides of the crosscut. In such
ci rcunst ances, anyone installing parts on the side of the
continuous mner, which was from10 to 11 feet w de, was
necessarily exposed to the hazard of having the unsupported brows
fall on him (Tr. 208). Sauls' testinony shows that he was not
positive but that he was exposed to the hazards of the
unsupported brows (Tr. 207). Busch stated that he considered the
fact that the left brow mght fall at the very nonent he was
tramm ng the continuous mner fromthe roof-fall area (Tr.
203-204). Finally, Meade testified that he saw one of
Cinchfield s officials go inby all supports to attach ropes to
rocks so that they could be pulled fromthe roof-fall area (Tr.
132).

The hazards associated with the unsupported brows cannot be
divorced froma realization that they were the remaining portion
of roof surrounding an area of roof which had fallen so suddenly
on June 2 that two miners were killed before they could escape
the falling rock. There was still a crack on the left rib which
was sufficiently obvious to be of concern to the m ner who was
tramm ng the machine out of the fall area on June 13. The
evi dence, therefore, supports a finding that the unsupported
brows continued to pose a threat to anyone who m ght pass through
the crosscut.

Cinchfield argues inits initial brief (p. 22) that even if
| find that the brows constituted a hazard, that it would be
i nproper to accept Inspector Brewer's evaluation to the effect
that four mners (operator and hel per on continuous m ner
shuttle car operator, and section foreman) woul d have been
exposed to injury or death if the brows had fallen. dinchfield
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clains that no m ners would have gone into the roof-fall area for
any purpose other than to support the brows properly if
Ainchfield had decided to continue mning fromthe face side of
the roof-fall area and that if normal mning activities had been
resunmed, the nunber of people exposed woul d have been only the
nunber of mners required to support the roof in accordance wth
Ainchfield s roof-control plan

It is possible, of course, that the nunber of mners who
woul d have been required to support the roof properly would
i nvol ve nore than the operator and hel per on the roof-bolting
machi ne, but that is a matter which was not di scussed during the
heari ng. Consequently, there is no evidence to show that the
i nspector properly concluded that if Cinchfield had succeeded in
repairing the continuous mner by the evening shift on June 18,
its enpl oyees woul d have tranmed the continuous mner back into
the crosscut and resuned cutting coal wthout giving any
consideration at all to the fact that the area of the crosscut
nearest to the No. 6 entry was conpletely unsupported and the
fact that a 9-foot square area of roof inmediately outby the face
of the No. 6 entry was not bolted or otherw se supported.

It is a fact that the continuous mner was so badly damaged
by the roof fall that it had to be entirely renoved fromthe mne
for rebuilding in dinchfield s central shop. Therefore, the
nmost likely injury or death which woul d have occurred on June 18,
if the brows had fallen, would have been to cause injury to a
preshift exam ner who m ght have passed through the crosscut for
t he purpose of taking an air reading to conpute air velocity in
the No. 6 return entry. Wen the continuous m ner was recovered
on June 13, only Sauls was exposed while the punp and val ve were
repl aced, and when the actual tramm ng of the m ner began, only
Busch was operating the controls. Wen the rope was being tied
to rocks inby any roof supports, only Cinchfield s mne official
was exposed. The preponderance of the evidence, therefore,
supports a finding that any fall of the brows on June 13, or
thereafter, up to and including the time the violation was cited
on June 18 woul d have been one person. Nevertheless, if the
brows had fallen, they would have been likely to kill anyone on
whom t hey m ght have fallen. |In such circunstances, the
vi ol ati on nmust necessarily be considered to be very serious and
find that $1,000 of the penalty should be assessed under the
criterion of gravity.

Good- Fai t h Abat enent

The sixth and final criterion remaining to be considered is
whet her Cinchfield made a good-faith effort to achieve rapid
conpliance after the citation was witten. The Secretary's brief
(p. 16) alleges that "[n]o good faith was shown concer ni ng
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abatement of the violation." dinchfield s reply brief does not
di scuss good-faith abatenment, but in its initial brief (p. 23),
Cinchfield argues that it did denonstrate good faith in abating
the violation because it actively participated in physically
constructing a barricade on each side of the roof-fall area
consi sting of both tinbers and boards, together with erecting
"Danger" signs, to make certain that no person would go into the
roof-fall area. dinchfield also states that it made the

deci sion on June 18, after the order was witten to abandon the
affected portion of the No. 6 entry. dinchfield contends that
the af oresaid actions should be given consideration because,

al t hough the order was not term nated until Decenber 6, 1982,
Supervi sory Inspector Rines agreed that all the actions

summari zed in the order of termi nation as reasons for termnating
it had been taken by June 22, 1982 (Tr. 104-105).

VWhen i nspectors issue orders, they normally withdraw
personnel fromthe area of danger and the orders do not specify a
time within which the hazards have to be corrected because it is
assuned that the operator's having to w thdraw personnel fromthe
area of danger will be a sufficient incentive to cause the
operator to take i medi ate corrective action. Since the
violation here involved was witten as part of an inmm nent-danger
order, the inspector did not insert any tinme in his order to show
when the violation of section 75.200 was required to be abated
(Exh. 1, p. 1). Consequently, even though dinchfield did
nothing to barricade the roof-fall area between June 18 and June
22 when the barricades were constructed, it nust be borne in mnd
that the order was witten on a Friday and the barricades were

constructed on a Tuesday. |In the interim between Friday and
Tuesday, the area was dangered off by the tags hung outby the
fall area by Inspector Brewer. In such circunstances, it can

hardly be found that Cinchfield showed a | ack of good faith in
abating the violation because there may have been sone
under st andabl e confusion in the mnds of dinchfield s managenent
as to what action it needed to take after the area had been
dangered off by the inspector's inm nent-danger order

For the foregoing reasons, | find that Cinchfield showed
good faith in abating the violation by agreeing with MSHA' s
personnel that physical barricades should be constructed despite
the fact that Cinchfield s roof-control plan required the
construction of only two rows of tinbers outby the roof-fal
area. The fact that dinchfield s managenent had decided to
bypass the No. 6 entry, rather than continue mning fromthe face
side where the roof-fall had occurred, is another reason to
accept Cinchfield s argunent that it was not required to take
any action toward abating the violation other than agreeing to
construct the physical barricades on each side of the roof-fal
area on June 22.
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It has al ways been ny practice neither to increase nor decrease a
penal ty ot herw se assessabl e under the other criteria when | find
that an operator has denonstrated a good-faith effort to achieve
rapid conpliance. A penalty is increased if the operator fails
to show good-faith abatenent and is decreased if the operator is
able to denonstrate that he took sone extraordinary action in
achieving rapid compliance. Since |I have found that dinchfield
made a good-faith effort to achieve rapid conpliance, the penalty
ot herwi se assessable in this proceeding will not be increased or
decreased under the criterion of good-faith abatenent.

Total Assessnent

By way of summary, a nediumsized operator is involved,
paynment of penalties will not cause it to discontinue in
busi ness, there was a somewhat adverse history of previous
violations of section 75.200, the violation was associated with
gross negligence, the violation was very serious, and there was a
good-faith effort to achieve rapid conpliance. The operator's
size was taken into consideration in indicating that a penalty of
$400 woul d be assessed under the criterion of history of previous
viol ations, that $2,000 woul d be assessed under the criterion of
negl i gence, and that $1,000 woul d be assessed under the criterion
of gravity. Therefore, a total penalty of $3,400 will
herei nafter be assessed for the violation of section 75.200
alleged in Order and Citation No. 2038802 dated June 18, 1982.

VWHEREFORE, it is ordered:

(A) dinchfield Coal Company's application for review of
Order No. 2038802 filed on July 19, 1982, in Docket No. VA
82-51-R is dismissed and Order No. 2038802 dated June 18, 1982,
is affirnmed.

(B) dinchfield Coal Company shall, within 30 days fromthe
date of this decision, pay a civil penalty of $3,400 for the
vi ol ation of section 75.200 alleged in Order and Citation No.
2038802 dated June 18, 1982.

Richard C. Steffey
Admi ni strative Law Judge



